

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3489 OF 2011

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS. . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

WILSON O.V. . . .RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3490 OF 2011

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS. . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

A.V. STEPHEN AND ANR. . . .RESPONDENT (S)

AND

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3491 OF 2011

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS. . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

A. SHAJAHAN AND ORS. . . .RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

1. Ms.Liz Mathew, learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) submits that the lead matter being Civil Appeal No.8776 of 2010 titled as "State of Kerala and Anr. Vs. M.Hamzakoyam" has been disposed of as withdrawn and the same order needs to be passed in these appeals also.

2. Taking into consideration, the statement so made by the learned counsel for the appellant(s), these Civil Appeals are also disposed of as withdrawn.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(S.A. BOBDE)

.....J.  
(ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE)

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 22, 2014

ITEM NOS.2+3+4

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3489/2011

STATE OF KERALA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

WILSON O.V.

Respondent(s)

C.A. NO.3490 OF 2011

WITH C.A.NO.3491 OF 2011  
(with office report for direction)

Date : 22/09/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Appellant(s) Ms.Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria,Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. P. Vinod,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RThe Civil Appeals are disposed of as withdrawn, in terms  
of the signed order.(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar